Violation of this order will amount to contempt of this Court.

2. I have considered the arguments at length and also considered the show cause
filed to the contempt notice issued vide order dated 12.12.2008.

3. In the order dated 7.2.2008 passed by this Court, the direction was to pay Rs.
14,00,000/- (fourteen lakhs) against the respondent No. 7 as per his assurance dated
10.10.2006 who is the contemnor herein and till date it has not been complied with.
Thus it proves beyond doubt the utter disregard and willful disobedience of the
order passed by the Hon''ble Court on 7.2.2008 followed by order dated 12.12.2008.

[...]

and the notice served upon him earlier came to his knowledge only when he was
released from jail and thus he was prevented for the reasons beyond his control. He
further submits that he was under depression and shock thereafter. Again at
paragraph 7 the contemnor No. 3 submits that he is still ready to pay a sum of Rs.
14,00,000/- (fourteen lakhs) to the petitioner Smt. Manorma Verma. In the Show
cause the prayer has been made that the amount which will be deposited will be
subject to final decision of the main Writ Petition bearing CWJC No. 2699 of 1998 (R).
During the course of argument the counsel for contemnor No.